AMENDMENT No. 1 OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT made as of the _20th _day of __ July » 2022 in the Territory
of the Virgin Islands, by and between the Govemment of the Virgin Islands DEPARTMENT OF
PROPERTY AND PROCUREMENT, on behalf of the DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(hereinafter referred to as “Government”) and WSP USA Inc., formerly known as Parsons
Brinckerhoff, Inc. whose address is 4139 Oregon Pike Ephrata PA, 17522(hereinafter referred to
as “Contract™).

Both parties witness to being duly authorized to execute this agreement and will attest
accordingly when and where necessary.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Contract No.P042DPWT19 approved by the Governor on 7/24/2019
“(which is hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”).” the Government contracted with the
Contractor to provide Architectural and Engincering services to reduce the existing traffic
congestion along the segment of Veterans Drive (Route 30) between Kronprindsends Tvaer Gade
and W.G. Lewis Lane (formerly Lovers Lane)/ Long Bay Road intersection; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, “The Government desires to amend the Contract to: (i) include additional
services for the design of a Counterfort Wall along the new alignment around the Legislature
Building, include a Flushing Study for the proposed lagoon surrounding the Legislature Building
and Visualization Services for the preparation of a 2.5D motion simulation; (ii) extend the term by
8ix (6) months; and (jii) increase the compensation by Three Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand
Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Eight Cents ($374,798.78)

WHEREAS, the accomplishment of the services described hereinafter is authorized by
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) under Title 23 U.S.C. 215; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for mutual and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledge, the parties hereto agree as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1 Paragraph No.1- Services is hereby amended by deleting the existing text contained therein
and replacing it with new language as follows:

“The Contractor will provide the services described in Addendum ! (Scope of Work) and
Addendum IA (Additional Scope of Work) attached hereto and made a part of this Contract.”

1
Contract No. P133DPWT22 Iniﬁals:M/



OPCMR
2 Paragraph No.2- Term is hereby amended by deleting the existing text contained therein and
replacing it with new language as follows:

“The Term of this Contract shall be from March 1, 2017, to December 31, 2023.Upon the
date of execution of this Contract by the Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands, this Contract
shall become effective for the Term set out herein. The Government in its sole discretion
shall have the option to extend this Contract for a period of one (1) additional year subject
to the same terms noted herein, by providing the Contractor with sixty (60) days written
notice of the Government's election to extend.”

3 Paragraph No.3- Compensation is hereby amended by deleting the text in the first
paragraph and replacing it with new language as follows:

“The Government in consideration of the satisfactory performance of services described in
Addendum | (Scope of Work) and Addendum IA (Additional Scope of Work) agrees to pay
the Contractor a sum not to exceed Three Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand
Six Hundred Fifty Dollars and Eighty-Four Cents (3,786,650.84) in accordance with the
following.”

4 Paragraph No.3 (2)-Compensation is amended by deleting the existing text contained
therein and replacing it with the following language:

“The Government in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services
described in Addendum I (Scope of Work) Tasks, 2 through 7, agrees to pay the Contractor
a sum not the exceed Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Two Hundred
Twelve and Thirty-Three Cents ($3,331,212.33) in accordance with the provisions of
Addendum Il (Compensation) with Addenda Ita, ilb, lic, and Iid. The Government in
consideration of satisfactory performance of the services described in Addendum IA
(Additional Scope of Work) Tasks 1 through 9, agrees to pay the Contractor a sum not to
exceed Three Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and
Seventy-Eight Cents ($374,798.78) in accordance with the provisions of Addendum IIA
(Additional Compensation).”

(a)  Paragraph No.23- Other Provisions as follows:

Paragraph No.23- Other Provisions is hereby amended by deleting all the text contained
therein and replacing it with new language as follows:

“Addenda |, 1A, 11, 1A, ila, lib, lic, Iid, I, IV, and V attached hereto are a part of this Contract
and are incorporated herein by reference.”

2
Contract No.  P133DPWT22 Imtulsﬂ""‘e/




5. Paragraph No.5-Addendum I (Scope of Work) is hereby amending adding Addendum 1A
(Additional Scope Work) attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

6. Addendum Il (Compensation) is hereby amended by adding Addendum lIA {Additional
Compensation) attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference.

7. “This Amendment is subject to the approval of the Governor of the Virgin Islands and to
the appropriation and availability of funds.”

8. FACSIMILE, ELECTRONIC & DIGITAL SIGNATURES

A facsimile, electronic or digital signature on this Contract shall be deemed an original
and binding upon the Parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands on the day and year first
above written,

W, SSES_ GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
TERD I e

Derck Gabriel, Commissioner Date
Department of Public Wo
Waclolne A ﬁmfw_._. }%Zﬁof D é;..q,./ 6/24/2022
i . ong . Thomas, Commissioner Date

artment of Property & Procurement

FQWJ gj ~ .  CONTRA

g obert M. Clifford, AICP
kY Vice President-Senior Managing Director
WSP USA Inc, (a.k.a Parsons Brinkerhoff Inc.)

[§ T2~
Date

3
Contract No, _P133DPWT22 Initials: @Q/



APPROVED:

m pate: (22

r.
GOVERNOR OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BY: ate 6/27/2022
ot nera

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

4
Contract No. P133DPWT22 lnm,,ﬂ"‘é





